AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF JERMYN, PENNSYLVANIA AIDING TO HELP SAFETY AND COMFORT

Be it ordained by the Borough council of the Borough of Jermyn,

Pennsylvania and it is hereby ordained by and with authority of the same as follows:

- 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation or any agents thereof to do, authorize, aide or abet any of the following described actions or matters, such regulations or restrictions being intended to promote the general health of the borough;
- (a) To prevent weeds and similar vegetation, not edible or planted for some useful or ornamental purpose, to grow or remain upon the premises owned by them in the Borough or upon the sides of the walk, curb or gutter adjoining.
- (b) To keep or suffer to remain any nuisance or dangerous structure on public or private grounds.
- 2. All matter referred to as unlawful in this Ordinance are declared to be nuisances and removable as such and the owner or occupier of such grounds shall remove the same upon the request of the Borough Council, in default of which the persons violating shall be liable to a fine not exceeding \$25.00 or imprisonment not exceeding twenty-four (24) hours for each offense. Each days continuance of the offense shall constitute a new offense. In addition to the cost of removal in the event the persons shall not remove same at the request of the Borough Council of the Borough of Jermyn, a penalty of ten per cent (10%) of such costs shall be collected by the municipal lien or any other manner authorized by law.

ORDAINED and enacted into an Ordinance this 5th day of August, 1963.

<u>Charles C. Johnson</u> President Borough Council

Borough of Jermyn

ATTEST

<u>Frank C. Pendered</u> Borough Secretary

Now, 5th day of August, 1963

The above Ordinance is approved.

Ed Callahan

Mayor of the Borough of Jermyn